UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SPEECH USER INTERFACES FOR
AN APPLICATION OF ROUTE NAVIGATION
SYSTEM

HAZRUL SHAZREEN ABD YAZID

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

JULY 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express my highest gratitude to my
supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor Laila Md Noor, for her guidance, ideas and advice
during this research. Without her guidance and encouragement, completion of this

research would seem to be impossible.

Special thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Mazani bin Manaf as Co-Supervisor for
contributing his ideas and valuable assistances during the completion of this study.
Appreciation is also expressed to all lecturers and laboratory assistants in Faculty of
Information Technology and Quantitative Science, UiTM, all of who have provided '

incalculable and much appreciated help, advices and assistance during this study.

Special thanks are also due to Assoc. Professor Dr.Arsmah Hj Ibrahim, Coordinator
of Master/PHD Program, Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative
Science UiTM, for her critical evaluation and comments on the development and

result analysis.

Finally, special thanks are extended to my beloved family who had given me moral

support and prayed for my success.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS it
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
ABSTRACT xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview of the Research 1
12 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of Study 4
14 Research Objectives 4
1.5 Research Scope 5
1.6 Research Approach 6
1.7 Research Questions 7
1.8 Limitations of the Research 7
1.9 Outline of the Thesis 8
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
22 Overview of System Technology
2.3 Speech Technology 10
2.4 Automatic Speech Recognition Technology (ASR) 11
2.4.1 Rejection Errors 12
2.4.2 Natural Language Processing 12
2.43 Dialogue Management . 12
2.4.4 Conversational Context Manager 13

2.4.5 Language Generation - 13

ji



2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15
2.16

2.4.6 Speech Generation

2.4.7 Computer Telephony Integration
Phone-based Automated Speech Recognition
System

2.5.1  Types of Phone-based Speech Application

2.5.2 Current Applications

2.5.3 Conversation

2.5.4 Speech User Interfaces

Issues on Speech User Interfaces

2.6.1 Design Constraints

2.6.2 Speech Recognition Performance

2.6.3 Limitations of Speech Recognition

2.6.4 Pause and Turn Transitions

2.6.5 Information Loss

2.6.6 Related Work of the Design of Speech
User Interfaces (SUI)

Navigational and Wayfinding Knowledge

Navigational Awareness

2.8.1 Procedural Route Knowledge

2.8.2 Declarative Survey Knowledge

Wayfinding

Spatial Ability

2.10.1 Spatial Cognition and Navigation

Biological Navigational Principles

2.11.1 Route Navigation and Honeybees

Applying Cognitive Principles to the Route

Navigational Model

Honeybees Metaphors

Spatial Representation with Aspects Maps

Approaches to Human Navigational Behavior

Spatial Ability vs. Navigational Awareness

iv

13
14

14
15
18
22
23
24
25
26
27
30
32

35
37
38
39
39
43
44
44
46
46

50
50
52
55
59



ABSTRACT

Speech Technology has become increasingly important both in personal use and in
industrial. The technology has been improving and an Automatic Speech
Recognition (ASR) has been used widely in recent years. The .p'urpose of this study
is to develop a knowledge base for route navigation system and to construct the
dialogs for supporting route navigation process in speech application.” The study
emphasizes the construction of speech dialogs in Malay Language that cover the lack
of capabilities of ASR System in general and tested the “live system’ by speech with -
several users. A prototype of a Phone-based Speech Assisted System is developed
from which a knowledge base of rules was constructed using Rapid Application
Developer (RAD Application) as a toolkit for development of Speech Application.
The simulation was done to test the effectiveness of the dialogs design and the
application itself. Assumption has been made, as Malay Speech Recognition already
exists. The data was’ collected through an observation of Shah Alam area, while
questionnaires were distributed to investigate user behavior in route findings process.
Prior to the development of navigational and wayfinding behavior amoné Malaysian
community, it is crucial to study the navigational and wayfinding knowledge and the

spatial representation of wayfinding behavior among them.

xiii



