## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# SPEECH USER INTERFACES FOR AN APPLICATION OF ROUTE NAVIGATION SYSTEM

## HAZRUL SHAZREEN ABD YAZID

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

**JULY 2005** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to sincerely express my highest gratitude to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nor Laila Md Noor, for her guidance, ideas and advice during this research. Without her guidance and encouragement, completion of this research would seem to be impossible.

Special thanks to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Mazani bin Manaf as Co-Supervisor for contributing his ideas and valuable assistances during the completion of this study. Appreciation is also expressed to all lecturers and laboratory assistants in Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science, UiTM, all of who have provided incalculable and much appreciated help, advices and assistance during this study.

Special thanks are also due to Assoc. Professor Dr.Arsmah Hj Ibrahim, Coordinator of Master/PHD Program, Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science UiTM, for her critical evaluation and comments on the development and result analysis.

Finally, special thanks are extended to my beloved family who had given me moral support and prayed for my success.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Page No.

. .

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
ABSTRACT	xiii

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Overview of the Research	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Research Scope	.5
1.6	Research Approach	6
1.7	Research Questions	7
1.8	Limitations of the Research	7
1.9	Outline of the Thesis	8

CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Overview of System Technology	9
2.3	Speech Technology	10
2.4	Automatic Speech Recognition Technology (ASR)	11
	2.4.1 Rejection Errors	12
	2.4.2 Natural Language Processing	12
	2.4.3 Dialogue Management	12
	2.4.4 Conversational Context Manager	13
	2.4.5 Language Generation	13

	2.4.6	Speech Generation	13	
	2.4.7	Computer Telephony Integration	14	
2.5	Phone-based Automated Speech Recognition			
	System	14		
	2.5.1	Types of Phone-based Speech Application	15	
	2.5.2	Current Applications	18	
	2.5.3	Conversation	22	
	2.5.4	Speech User Interfaces	23	
2.6	Issues	on Speech User Interfaces	24	
	2.6.1	Design Constraints	25	
	2.6.2	Speech Recognition Performance	26	
	2.6.3	Limitations of Speech Recognition	27	
	2.6.4	Pause and Turn Transitions	30	
	2.6.5	Information Loss	32	
	2.6.6	Related Work of the Design of Speech		
		User Interfaces (SUI)	35	
2.7	Navig	ational and Wayfinding Knowledge	37	
2.8	Navig	ational Awareness	38	
	2.8.1	Procedural Route Knowledge	39	
	2.8.2	Declarative Survey Knowledge	39	
2.9	Wayfinding		43	
2.10	Spatial Ability		44	
	2.10.1	Spatial Cognition and Navigation	44	
2.11	Biolog	gical Navigational Principles	46	
	2.11.1	Route Navigation and Honeybees	46	
2.12	Applying Cognitive Principles to the Route			
	Navig	ational Model	50	
2.13	Honey	vbees Metaphors	50	
2.14	Spatial Representation with Aspects Maps		52	
2.15	Appro	Approaches to Human Navigational Behavior		
2.16	Spatia	l Ability vs. Navigational Awareness	59	
		;	\$	

#### ABSTRACT

Speech Technology has become increasingly important both in personal use and in industrial. The technology has been improving and an Automatic Speech Recognition (ASR) has been used widely in recent years. The purpose of this study is to develop a knowledge base for route navigation system and to construct the dialogs for supporting route navigation process in speech application. The study emphasizes the construction of speech dialogs in Malay Language that cover the lack of capabilities of ASR System in general and tested the 'live system' by speech with several users. A prototype of a Phone-based Speech Assisted System is developed from which a knowledge base of rules was constructed using Rapid Application Developer (RAD Application) as a toolkit for development of Speech Application. The simulation was done to test the effectiveness of the dialogs design and the application itself. Assumption has been made, as Malay Speech Recognition already exists. The data was collected through an observation of Shah Alam area, while questionnaires were distributed to investigate user behavior in route findings process. Prior to the development of navigational and wayfinding behavior among Malaysian community, it is crucial to study the navigational and wayfinding knowledge and the spatial representation of wayfinding behavior among them.